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DECISION


The State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (“the Board”) may discipline 
James D. Meritt D.O. for drug law violations.   

Procedure


The Board filed its complaint on November 2, 2005.  Meritt received personal service of notice of this action, a copy of the complaint and notice of the hearing on June 6, 2006.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on October 23, 2006.  Assistant Attorney General Amy L. Braudis represented the Board.  Meritt made no appearance.  The Board filed written argument on December 22, 2006.  The case was ready for decision when Meritt’s written argument was due on January 22, 2007.  
Findings of Fact
1. Meritt was licensed as a physician and surgeon.  Meritt’s license was current and active at all relevant times.  It expired on January 31, 2006.  
2. For controlled substances or non-controlled medications administered or dispensed from October 19, 2001, through April 19, 2002, Meritt’s log was a notepad spiral-bound at the top.  His entries were handwritten.  They omitted the patient’s addresses, the drug strength, and the initials of the person who actually dispensed the medications.  
3. On March 5, 2002, Meritt failed to maintain any records of prescriptions issued by him to patient T.T. and filled at D & S Drug, as follows:
	Number
	Substance
	Dosage
	Amount

	200229
	Oxycodone
	5/325mg
	240

	200230
	Amphetamine and dextroamphetamine
	2mg
	30


Those prescriptions did not appear in patient T.T.’s chart.  
4. On June 6, 2002, Meritt wrote prescriptions for three controlled substances to patient T.T., but dated the prescriptions July 1, 2002.  
5. On some date not later than June 24, 2002, Meritt dispensed controlled substances in sample containers that showed the drug name and strength, but without labels showing the patient’s name and address, practitioner’s name and address, and directions for use.  

6. On some date not later than June 24, 2002, Meritt accepted unused dosage units of Lorazepam from a patient and kept them with his controlled substance stock for use in his office.  
7. Until August 12, 2003, Meritt did not inventory the controlled substances in his office.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint because Meritt held a license as a physician and surgeon:  
The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, 
RSMo, against . . . any person who has failed to renew . . . the person’s certificate of registration or . . . license[.
]  
But the complaint constitutes notice of the charges, so it circumscribes our power to find cause for discipline.
  The Board alleged at the hearing that Meritt dispensed controlled substances without a label warning that transfer to another person is a crime.  The complaint does not allege that conduct.  We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.
  At hearing, the Board’s witness cited §§ 195.070.3 and 195.100.3, and Regulation 19 CSR 30-1.066(1).  In written argument, the Board also cites § 195.060.  Those provisions do not appear in the complaint.  We have no power to find cause for discipline under law not cited in the complaint.
  

The Board has the burden to prove facts on which the law allows discipline.
  The Board cites § 334.100.2(13), which allows discipline for:  
Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

In its complaint, the Board argues that Meritt violated provisions of law, each of which is a drug law, by his conduct as follows.  


As to the Lorazepam returned from a patient, the Board cites § 195.017.8(2)(z),
 but that provision only lists Lorazepam as a Schedule IV controlled substance:


8.  The controlled substances listed in this subsection are included in:


(2) Any material, compound, mixture or preparation containing any quantity of the following substances, including their salts, isomers, and salts of isomers whenever the existence of 
those salts, isomers, and salts of isomers is possible within the specific chemical designation:


(z) Lorazepam.  

That provision neither requires nor prohibits any conduct.  Meritt could not violate it.  


The Board argues that failing to label a dispensed substance with the drug name, strength, and date written violated § 195.100.5: 

Whenever a pharmacist or practitioner sells or dispenses any controlled substance on a prescription issued by a physician, dentist, podiatrist or veterinarian, he shall affix to the container in which such drug is sold or dispensed, a label showing his own name and address of the pharmacy or practitioner for whom he is lawfully acting; the name of the patient or, if the patient is an animal, the name of the owner of the animal and the species of the animal; the name of the physician, dentist, podiatrist or veterinarian by whom the prescription was written; and such directions as may be stated on the prescription.  No person shall alter, deface, or remove any label so affixed.  

That statute does not list drug name, strength, and date written, so we disagree with the Board on that charge.  The Board also argues that Meritt violated that statute when he dispensed controlled substances in containers without labels showing the patient’s name and address, practitioner’s name and address, and directions for use.  That conduct violates the statute.    

As to inventories, the Board cites Regulation 19 CSR 30-1.042:
(2) Initial Inventory Date.


(A) Every person required to keep records who is registered with the Department of Health after May 1, 1971 and who was not registered previously shall take an inventory of all stocks of controlled substances on hand on the date s/he first engages in the manufacture, distribution or dispensing of controlled substances.

*   *   *

(3) Annual Inventory Date.  After the initial inventory is taken, the registrant shall take a new inventory of all stocks of controlled substances on hand at least once a year.  The annual inventory may 
be taken on any date that is within one year of the previous annual inventory date.

Meritt violated those provisions when he failed to complete and maintain initial and annual inventories of controlled substances in his office.  
As to records of dispensed drugs, the Board cites Regulation 19 CSR 30-1.048:

(1) Each individual practitioner, institutional practitioner and pharmacy shall maintain records with the following information for each controlled substance received, maintained, dispensed or disposed:

(A) The name of the substance;

*   *   *

(D) The number of units or volume of the finished form dispensed including the name and address of the person to whom it was dispensed, the date of dispensing, the number of units or volume dispensed and the written or typewritten name or initials of the individual who dispensed or administered the substance;

*   *   *

(2) Each individual practitioner shall maintain a record of the date, full name and address of the patient, the drug name, strength, dosage form and quantity for all controlled substances prescribed or administered.  This record may be maintained in the patient's medical record.  

Meritt violated those provisions when he failed to maintain any records of the prescriptions described in Finding 3 because they were Schedule II controlled substances;
 and when he failed to include in his dispensing log the patient’s address, the drug strength, and the initials of the person who actually dispensed the medications.  

We conclude that Meritt’s violations of drug laws are cause for discipline under 
§ 334.100.2(13).

Summary


Meritt is subject to discipline under § 334.100.2(13).  

SO ORDERED on April 9, 2007.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner
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